the number of shares of our common stock outstanding on March 31, 2006, which includes shares of common stock that will be issued to Carilion
Health System in connection with certain antidilution provisions afforded to that stockholder upon the effectiveness of this offering.

Dilution per share to new investors represents the difference between the amount per share paid by new investors who purchase shares of
common stock in this offering and the as adjusted net tangible book value per share of common stock immediately after the completion of this
offering. Giving effect to the sale of shares of our common stock offered by us at the assumed initial public offering price of $7.00 per share, which
is the mid-point of the range set forth above, and after deducting the underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses, our as adjusted net
tangible book value

as of March 31, 2006 would have been approximately $30.0 million. This amount represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of
$1.69 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $3.91 per share to new investors purchasing
shares of our common stock in this offering. The following table illustrates this dilution:

Assumed initial public offering price per share   $7.00

Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2006   $1.40
Increase in net intangible book value per share attributable to this offering per share to existing investors   $1.69

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   3.09

Dilution per share to new investors   $3.91

A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $7.00 per share would increase (decrease) our net tangible book value
by approximately $3.3 million, our as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering by approximately $0.33 and dilution per share to
new investors by approximately $0.67, assuming that the number of shares offered by us, as set forth above, remains the same and after
deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions.

The following table sets forth, on an as adjusted basis, as of March 31, 2006, the differences between the number of shares of common stock
purchased from us, the total consideration paid, and the average price per share paid by existing stockholders and new investors purchasing
shares of our common stock in this offering, before deducting the underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses at an assumed initial
public offering price of $7.00 per share, the mid-point of the range set forth above.

Shares Purchased

Total Consideration
  Average Price

Per Share

Number

Percent

Amount

Percent

Existing stockholders   6,234,325  64.0% $11,463,456  31.9% $1.84
New investors   3,500,000  36.0  24,500,000  68.1  7.00

Total   9,734,325  100.0% $35,963,456  100.0%

If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option in full, the percentage of shares of common stock held by existing stockholders will
decrease to approximately 60.3% of the total number of shares of our common stock outstanding after this offering, and the number of shares held
by new investors will be increased to 4,100,000, or approximately 39.7% of the total number of shares of our common stock outstanding after this
offering.

Principal stockholders
 The following table sets forth certain information with respect to beneficial ownership of our common stock, as of March 31, 2006, after giving effect